
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 14 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: JULY 7,2011 

Subject: 

Award a Contract to Sa.l Specialty Contracting, Inc., for Quieter Home 
Program Phase 5, Group llA (76 West Side, Non-Historic, Condominium Units) 

Recommendation: 

'Adopt Resolution No. 2011-0079, awarding a contract to S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc., 
in the amount of $1,620,550, for Phase 5, Group 11A, Project No. 380511A, of the San 
Diego County Regional Airport Authority's Quieter Home Program. 

Background/Justification: 

The QUieter Home Program ("Program") provides sound attenuation treatment to 
residences within the highest nOise-impacted neighborhoods surrounding San Diego 
International Airport ("SOIA''). Phase 5, Group 11A, project includes installation of new 
acoustical windows, doors, insulation, and ventilation improvements to reduce aircraft­
related noise levels inside the homes. This project will provide sound attenuation to 
76 west side, non-historiC, condominium units. 

To date, the Program has completed 1,856 reSidences, of which 571 are historic and 
1,285 are non-historic; 1,179 residences are located west of SOIA and 677 are located 
east of SOIA. 

Project No. 380511A was advertised on May 16, 2011, and bids were opened on 
June 15, 2011. The following bids were received: (See Attachment "A''). 

Company Total Bid 
S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc. $1,620550 
RC Pacific Properties, Inc. $1,795,850 
G&G Specialty Contractors Inc. $1,995782 

Engineer's Estimate is $1,760,000 (See Attachment "A''). 

The low bid of $1,620,550, is considered responSive, and S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc., 
is considered responsible. Award to S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc. is, therefore, 
recommended in the amount of $1,620,550. 



ITEM NO. 14 
Page 2 of2 

Fiscal Impact: 

The funds for this contract have been included in the FY12 budget and are funded from 
Federal Aviation Administration grants and passenger facility charges. 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is a "proje<:r' subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
("CEQA"), Pub. Res. Code Section 21065. The individual projects under the Quieter 
Home Program are part of a class of projects that are categorically exempt from 
CEQA, as amended. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15301 - "Existing Facilities: Class 
1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leaSing, licenSing, or 
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical 
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use 
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination." 

B. This Board action is a "development" as defined by the California Coastal Act, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 30106. The individual projects under the QUieter Home Program 
will consist of treatments to single family and multi-family dwellings. Improvements 
to single family homes are exempt from coastal permit requirements under Pub. Res. 
Code Section 30610(a) and 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 13250 - "Improvements to 
Single Family Residences." The proposed improvements to multi-family residences 
are exempt from coastal permit requirements under Pub. Res. Code Section 
30610(b) and 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 13253 - "Improvements to Structures 
Other than Single Family Residences and Public Works Facilities that Require 
Permits." 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

The San Diego County Regional Airport Authority's ("Authority's") small business 
program promotes the use of small, local, disadvantaged, and other business enterprises, 
on all contracts, to provide equal opportunity for qualified firms. By providing education 
programs, making resources available, and communicating through effective outreach, 
the Authority strives for diversity in all contracting opportunities. 

The Authority has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise ("DBE'') Plan as required by the 
Department of Transportation, 49 CFR Part 26. The DBE Plan calls for the Authority to 
submit an annual overall goal for DBE participation on all federally funded projects. 

This project utilizes federal funds; therefore, it will be applied toward the Authority's 
overall DBE goal. S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc. is proposing 0% DBE partiCipation on 
this project. 

Prepared by: 

IRAJ GHAEMI 
DIRECTOR, FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 

('0('\1 67 uUti!. 



PROJECT NO. 380511A 
TITLE: QUIETER HOllE PROGRAM PROJECT NO. 310511A 

BIOS OPENED: Jun.15, 2011.10:00a..m. 

ENGIIEER"S ESTWATE: ,'.reo ..... oo 

CONTRACTOR: 

IADDRESS: 

GUARANTEE OF GOOD FAITH: 

RosNo. 
380511.020 
;380511.028 
380511.034 

3805'1.038 
3805".038 

3805".040 
3805,1,(141 

380511.051 

38051'.052 
'380511,087 

3805".ogg 

380511.'00 

380511.101 

380511.103 

380511.105 

380511.108 

3e051'.108 

380511.111 

380511.118 

380511.120 

:380511.121 

,~ .. ", 
~ .i 

380511.122 

380511.123 

380511.125 

380511.127 

380511.128 

380511,128 

380511.130 

380511.131 

380511.132 

380511.133 

380511.134 

380511.135 

380511.138 

380511 .137 

380511.138 

380511.13G 

380511.142 

3805".'4C1 

380511.147 

380511.148 

380511.150 

380511.151 

380511.152 

380511.153 

380511.155 

380511.158 

380511157 

I"" .to 
(Jj 
00 

Bid tWn Number 

eo"" 2854 Wotden Sl Unit g.e 

""- 2M2 Worden Sl Unit 25 

","",u 2M2 Wonfen Sl Unit 30 

iARty 2882 Worden Sl Unit 34 

Am"" 2882 Worden St. Unit 35 - 2M2 Worden St. Unit 38 
llndalrom 2M2 Word .... 5t. Unit 38 

S>npoon 2802 Word .... SL Unit. 47 
Humm 2M2 Word.., SL Unit. 48 

Alrnonedd 4O'2V •• tII SLUnlt287 

~ ... 40'2 V.t11 St. Un. 288 

Gr.:.r-on 40'2 V.alet. 5l Unit 280 

Houlihar I 4012 Valet. Sl Unit 281 

Schwartland... I 4012 V .... St. Unit. 283 

O .. ger 14012 V.IiI. 5l Unit. 2eas 

Hilndry 14012 Vale. 5l Unit. 21iMS 

le"" !4012V ... t.SLUnl.2D8 

Sheet. ! 4012 V_t. Sl UnI. 301 

SumIl'Mn 14012 V.lea. Sl Unit JOe 

iKcMnoW: ! 4082 V.-m Sl Unit 334 

Durql 14OII2V ... St.UnIl:~ 

CI'OWMl I 4082 V.1n! Sl Unl33e 

F.rf1ourMnCI-Kh.nart 1 4Oe2 V-. 5l Unit 337 

Mcc.t'ly I 4082 v.w. St. Unit 338 

Peck I 4082 V .... SL Unit 341 

Scf1eidel I 4002 V.-w St. Unit 342 

Dilmond I 4ee2 V.lilta Sl Unit 343 

Hud80n I 4ee2 V.laa. Sl Unit 344 

0.... I 4002 V.lila. St Unit 345 

Brown ! 4002 V •• ta St. Unll348 

RIIm .. y ! 4082 V.MllI! St. Unit 347 

IWoofW I 4082 V~ 5t. Unit 348 

Sherm.... J 4082 V •• ta 5t. Unit 34g 

Non.g. I 4082 v.a St. Unit. 350 

Eghert ! 4082 VQtII Sl Unil351 

IThomp.on I 408.2 V ... Sl Unit. 352 

Hed ...... og I4082V ..... stUnft353 

B~enthfp I 4082 V .... SL Unll35e v.... I 4082 Va!eta Sl Unit 380 

Kemp I 4082 V.lea. Sl Unit le1 

eow..r I 4082 V.lllt. Sl Unit 383 

Forget 14082 V •• st. Unl384 

Rem !4082V •• tII Sl Unit 365 

John.,n I 4082 V ... St. Unit 308 

W.ters I 4082 V.1eta S1. Unit 387 

Malbr.y I 4082 V.leta Sl Unit. 36$1 

Kuea I 4082 Valet. 51. Unit 370 

B.,..W:t.. ! 4082 V.lilt. Sl Unit. 371 

4082 V.1eta S1. Unit 378 

4012 V.1eta St. Unit 307 

IT.)b le28 Word." St. Unit 134 

DwotO>. 

Un" 
Un. of -.. Lump Sum 

Lump SUm 

l~Sum 

lump SUm 
lump5f.lm 
lump Sum 

Lu~SUm 

Lump5um 
Lump $um 

Lump Sum 

Lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump $.1m 

lu~5um 

lu~Sum 

lu~Sum 

~&.1m 

lUrnD Sym 

lUmp Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump SUm 

Lump Sum 

Lump Sum 

lUmiLSlJm 

lu~Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump SUm 

lump Sum 

L~Sum 

lu'!!£..Sum 

Lump Sum 

lump Sum 

lump $um 

lump5um 

lum~Sum 

lu~Sum 

lump Sum 

lump Sum 

LumpSYm 

Lump Sum 

TABULATION OF BIDS 

5 & L S""cialtv Contrac\il1!l. Inc. 
315 S. Franklin Street. Syracuse. NY 13202 

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company -Conatruc1lon 
'r.FbJ,..' 

12,000.00 
12,000.00 

12.000.00 
1',000.00 
'3,000.00 

'2,000.00 
'0.000.00 
12,000.00 
14,000.00 
12,000.00 

'0,000.00 

13,000.00 

12,000.00 

10.000.00 

12,000.00 

12,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

12,000.00 

18,000.00 

15,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

15,000.00 

14,000.00 

14.000.00 

18,000.00 

17,000.00 

14.000.00 

14,000.00 

15.000.00 

12.000.00 

13.000.00 

13,000.00 

13,000.00 

11.000.00 

13,000.00 

11,000.00 

10,000.00 

13.000.00 

12,000.00 

11.000.00 

10,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

12,000.00 

12,000.00 

12,000.00 

HVAC 
eon_n 
'In~ 

8,000.00 
fI,OOO.OO 
e,ooo,oo 
0,000.00 
8,000.00 
0,000.00 

0,000.00 
0.000.00 
7,000,00 
0.000.00 

0,000.00 

e.ooo.oo 
8,000.00 

0,000.00 

e,OOO.OO 

8.000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

a.ooo.oo 
8,000.00 

8,000.00 

0.000.00 

8,000.00 

8.000.00 

",000.00 

8,000.00 

8.000.00 

8.000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

0,000.00 

8,000.00 

a,OOO.oo 
e.ooo.oo 

8.000.00 

0,000.00 

0,000.00 

8.000.00 

7.000.00 

7.000.00 

7,000.00 

7.000.00 

8000.00 

8,000.00 

-Con_ 
~ 

2.000.00 
2.000.00 
2.000.00 
2,000.00 

2.000.00 
2.000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

2.000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000,00 

2,000,00 

2,000,00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2 ,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2000.00 

2,000.00 

TOTAl 
WI FIau,.. 

23,000.00 
20,000.00 

20,000.00 
HI,ooo.oo 
21,000.00 

20.000.00 
18,000.00 

20.000.00 
23,000.00 
20,000.00 

18.000.00 

2',000.00 

20,000.00 

18.000.00 

20,000.00 

20,000.00 

18,000,00 

1«1,000.00 

20,000.00 

27,000.00 

28,000.00 

25,000.00 

25.000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

2e,ooo.oo 

25.000.00 

25.000.00 

27,000.00 

28,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

28,000.00 

20.000.00 

21.000.00 

21,000.00 

21 .000.00 

''',000.00 

21,000.00 

''',000.00 

18,000.00 

2t,000.00 

20,000.00 

18,000.00 

18,000.00 

23,000.00 

23,000.00 

21.000.00 

20.000.00 

20,000.00 

RC Pacific Pro""rtles. Inc. 
9409 Abraham Way. Santee. CA 92071 

Fidelity and Oeposij Company of Maryland 

GonenII 
Construction 

:In FioLnal 
18,800.00 
13,700.00 
15,000.00 
13,000.00 
14,000.00 
15,000.00 

ROOD.OO 
12,000.00 

UI.ooo.OO 
14,000.00 

'3,000.00 

'5,000.00 

14,000.00 

12,000.00 

14,000.00 

15,000.00 

12,000.00 

12,000.00 

12,000.00 

17,000.00 

17,000.00 

17.000.00 

17.000.00 

17,000.00 

17.000.00 

17,000.00 

17.000.00 

17,000.00 

17,000.00 

17.000.00 

17.000.00 

17,000.00 

17,000.00 

17,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

14,000.00 

14.000.00 

13,000.00 

'4,000.00 

12,000.00 

12,000.00 

14,000.00 

14.000,00 

13,000.00 

13,000.00 

14,000.00 

14.000.00 

13,000.00 

12,000.00 

14,000.00 

HVAC 
eon ..... 1Ion 

In Flaum) 

51.200.00 
7.000,00 
e,8OO.oo 
0,900.00 
0.;00.00 
1,;00.00 

8.000.00 
0,000.00 

I.DOD.OO 
8.800.00 

8,800.00 

8,800.00 

l,eoo.OO 

1.800.00 

a,8OO,OO 

e.800.00 

8,goo.00 

8,800.00 

e,8OO.00 

8,000.00 

8.000.00 

8.000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

",000.00 

8,000.00 

8.000.00 

8.000.00 

8,000.00 

8,000.00 

8.000.00 

8,000.00 

$1,000.00 

8.000.00 

8,800.00 

8,800.00 

1.800.00 

8,;00.00 

8.800.00 

8.800.00 

0,800.00 

8.800.00 

8.800.00 

8.000.00 

8,800.00 

8.800.00 

8,800.00 

8.800.00 

8.800.00 

8800.00 

8.000.00 

-, eon ..... 1Ion 
On figure. 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

TOTAL 
k1 Figura 

27,800.00 
22.700.00 
23.eoo,oo 
21.1iloo.oo 
22.;00.00 
23,800.00 
20,GOO.00 

20.800.00 
24.800.00 
22,GOO.00 

21,800.00 

23,000.00 

22,QOO.00 

20,800.00 

22,800.00 

23.DOO.00 

20,800.00 

2O,VOO.00 

20,800.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

28.000.00 

28,000.00 

28.000.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

28.000.00 

28.000.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

28,000.00 

22,800.00 

22,800.00 

22,800.00 

22.800.00 

21,000.00 

22.000.00 

20,000.00 

20,000.00 

22,800.00 

22,"00.00 

21,800.00 

21,800.00 

22.800.00 

22.800.00 

21.800.00 

20000.00 

22,DOO.OO 

ATTACHMENT A 

G & G SDeciaItv Contractors. Inc. 
4633 S. 36th Street Phoenix. I>Z 85040 -, 

ConoWetion 
tn Figl.u' •• 

21,101 .00 

17,-'1«!I.oo 
145.871.00 
15,714.00 

'0,87' .00 
'0,871.00 

'3.454.00 
18,'58.00 
20.000.00 
17.008.00 

'3,828.00 

17,403.00 

17,017.00 ,. 

".740.00 

17,383.00 

17.000.00 

13,454.00 

15,308.00 

18.084.00 

21,$31.00 

21,370.00 

21,3DB.00 

22,048.00 

20,455.00 

18,001.00 

20,417.00 

22,823.00 

21,028.00 

2UI27.00 

21,010.00 

21,82".00 

21,810.00 

21,828.00 

22,848.00 

18,04S.00 

17,000.00 

17,000.00 

17.700.00 

15,055.00 

17.DOQ.00 

13,4M.00 

13,454.00 

1IU34.00 

17.008.00 

",714.00 

18,011.00 

20.117.00 

18,740.00 

18.011.00 

18158.00 

18.871.00 

Hartford Fire Insurance Company 

HVAC 
eon_ 

'In flQu .... 

1,800.00 
5,800.00 
5,WO.00 
5,900.00 
5,000.00 
5,800.00 

5,800.00 
5,800.00 

5.800.00 
5.QOO.00 

5.800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,;00.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,DOO.00 

5,800.00 

5,000.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7.800.00 

7,BOO.00 

7.800.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7.800.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7,800.00 

7,BOO.00 

5,000.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5.800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

5,000.00 

5.800.00 

5.800.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

EIoctricaI 
eon_ 

InfiaurM 
2.008.00 
1,51151.00 
1,n8.00 
1,708.00 
1.7ev.00 

',708.00 

',7'8.00 
'.718.00 
1.7tsg.00 
1,7e8.00 

1.718.00 

1.718.00 

1.118.00 

1,818.00 

1.788.00 

1,788.00 

1.718.00 

1.78g.oo 

1,7HI.00 

2,088.00 

2,000.00 

2,108.00 

2,ooe.00 

2,135.00 

2.135.00 

2,085.00 

2.086.00 

2,1015.00 

2,o;e.00 

1,iHMI.00 

2,108.00 

1,we.00 

2.108.00 

2,080.00 

1.818.00 

1.788.00 

1.788.00 

1.788.00 

1,788.00 

1,7tsg.00 

1,718.00 

1.718.00 

1.7e8.00 

1.780.00 

1,708.00 

1,7e8.00 

1.780.00 

1,818.00 

1 no.DO 

1718.00 

1,788.00 

ToTAl 
In Fbutul 

30,807.00 

25,237.00 
24,540.00 

23,163.00 

2',540.00 
24,540.00 
21,073.00 

23,778.00 
27,878.00 
24,871.00 

21.447.00 

2',022.00 

24,738.00 

23,558.00 

25,052.00 

24,878.00 

21,073.00 

22,875.00 

23,703.00 

31,427.00 

31,185.00 

31,302.00 

31.854.00 

3O,3DO.00 

28,838.00 

30,372.00 

32,818.00 

31.8lS.00 

31,823.00 

31,700,00 

31.835.00 

31,708.00 

31,8lS.00 

32,545.00 

24,884.00 

24,878.00 

24,878.00 

25,375.00 

23,324.00 

24,878.00 

21 ,073.00 

21.073.00 

24,803.00 

24,878.00 

23.383.00 

25,880.00 

27,7M1.00 

27,558.00 

2!i,880.00 

23n8.00 

24,540.00 

PaQe 1 



PROJECT NO. 380511A 
380511.18e K_ .. 
380511.1110 B ........ 

38051'.11iM> B_V 

3805',,1D2 I<>t>V 

380511.187 -.... 
380511.208 Coo 

38051'.20fi1 Green Jr. 

380511.211 a ... 
380511.213 000"'1 

380511.214 Galnea 

380511.215 "" .... 
380511 .21Q H_lenbl1lnd 

CONTRACTOR: 

ADDRESS, 

GUARANTEE OF GOOD FAITH: 

_No. 
380511.244 

380511.247 

380507.080 

380507.082 

380507.083 

380507.084 

380507.081!1 

380507.111 

380507112 

380507174 

380507175 

380507177 

380507178 

~----

(~ 

<.) 
C.::> 
I-'~ 

~ 
CD 

w~..., 

FIoge,,", 

Bla. 

Bl1Inh_ _., 
B_ 

t<apan .. 

G .. nd 

KoumjlM 

GIauJr. 

B ... ...." 

$oott-Shlntaku 

CO .... n 

2Cl28 Worden Sl Unit 135 

2e2a Worden St Un, 137 

2828 Worden Sl Un.,., 
2828 Worden Sl Unit 148 

2030 Worden Sl Unit 121 

3ga2 V.let. 81. Unit 268 

3gaZ V_leta Sl Unit 26Q 

3Q82 V_'-lil Sl Unit 284 

2age Worden St Unit 80 

21!13e Worden St Unit 122 

2828 WMdert Sl Unit 130 

202a Worden Sl Unit 147 

Bid hm Numbet" 
2e38 Worden Sl Unit 111 

2582 Worden Sl Unit 43 

2030 Word_n Sl Unll120 

2030 Word.., Sl Unit 128 

2BJCI Worden St. Unit 12Q 

2B3e Worden Sl Unit 130 

21!13e Worden St. Un" 132 

21!121!1 Worden Sl Unit 157 

2028 WOlden St Unl158 

3982 V_lett St. Unit 278 

3982 V.let. St. Unit 277 

3Q82 Valetl Sl Unit 27Q 

3Q82 V_'-ti Sl Unit 280 

1 Lurno Sum 

1 lUmDSum 

1 lumD Sum 

1 lum Sum 

1 lumrlSum 

1 LumD Sum 

1 tum" Sum 

1 Lumo Sum 

1 Lumo Sum , lumoSum 

1 lumoSum 

1 Lumo Sum 

DwoI»g Unftof 
\O>11S -1 lumoSum 

1 lumoSum 

1 LumoSum 

1 lumoSum 

1 Lumo Sum 

1 lumoSum 

1 lumoSum , lumoSum 

1 lump Slom 

1 LumoSum 

1 LumDSum 

1 Lum Sum 

1 Lum Sum 

TABULATION OF BIDS ATIACHMENTA 
12000.00 e 000.00 2000.00 20 000.00 14000.00 e UOO.OO 2000.00 22 VOO.OO 187;0,00 5 VOO.OO 17eV.00 24485.00 

10000.00 6000.00 2000.00 18000.00 12000.00 0;00.00 2000.00 20000.00 13454.00 5QOO.OO 17'0,00 21073.00 

10000.00 e 000.00 2000.00 18000.00 13000.00 e goo.co 2000.00 21 goo,DO 15848.00 5 DOO.OO 1718.00 23285.00 

10000.00 6000.00 2000.00 18000.00 13000.00 e 800.00 2000.00 21 goo,OO 15714.00 5 QOO.OO , 708,00 23383.00 

12000.00 8000.00 2000.00 20000.00 14000.00 ., 800.00 2000.00 221K)Q.QO 16871.00 5gQ(),OO 1780,00 24540.00 

10000.00 8000.00 2000.00 18000.00 13000.00 8$K)O.00 2000.00 21 GOO.DO 15e:m.OO 5 goo,DO 1708.00 23308.00 

12000.00 8000.00 2000.00 20000.00 14000.00 8 QOO.OO 2000.00 22 VOO.OO 16Q34.00 5QOO.00 178Q.00 24803.00 

Q 000.00 7000.00 2000.00 1a 000.00 13000.00 8Q()().00 2000.00 211i1OO.oo HI 011.00 5Q()().OO 171!1Q.00 2S1!180.oo 

13000.00 QOOO.oo 2000.00 24000.00 18000.00 Q 100.00 2000.00 2Q 100.00 2002«1.00 7300.00 2151!1,oo 30""2.00 
12000.00 0000.00 2000.00 20 000.00 14000.00 Q100.oo 2000.00 25100.00 17204.00 7800.00 171!1Q.00 2G 773.00 

10000.00 I!I 000.00 2000.00 1a 000.00 12000.00 I!I DOO.oo 2000.00 2OQOO.00 13788.00 5 DOC,OO 171Q.00 21405.00 

12000.00 0000.00 2000.00 20000.00 14000.00 e 900.00 2000.00 22 QOO.OO 10871 .00 5 DOC.OO 170Q.00 24540.00 

S & L Soecialtv Contractlna. Inc. RC Pacific Prooerties Inc. G & G Soecialtv Contrac1Drs Inc. 
315 S. Franklin Street S'II'8cuse NY 13202 9409 Abraham Wav. Santee CA 92071 4633 S. 36th Street Phoenix P;z 85040 

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company Fidelity and Depos~ Compsny of Maryland Hartford Fire Insurance Company 

Gone .. ' HVAC EIocIrioaI Genenll HVAC EIocIrioal Gen • .., HVAC EIocIrioaI eonlONdIon "i:.~ 
c. ...... ctIon TOTAL "i:.~ Conltructlon '";:;::- InT~::''!.\ ~: C:=~ c;,n= IInT~~) In ....... nn FbufU In Fbu ... ) IinFIou ... 

10000.00 0.000.00 2000.00 1a 000.00 10000.00 0.900.00 2000.00 18 VOO.OO 13454.00 5 DOC.OO 171Q.00 21073.00 

Qooo.OO 7000.00 2000.00 18000.00 12000.00 0;00.00 2000.00 20VOO.00 18011 .00 5 QOO.OO 170Q.00 25880.00 

8000.00 3,000.00 2000.00 13000.00 II 700.00 4000.00 2000.00 12700.00 13782.00 3018.00 101!1Q.00 1Q 087.00 

7000.00 3000.00 2000.00 12000.00 5800.00 4000.00 2000.00 11800.00 1207Q.00 3,010.00 1 eeG.oo 17384.00 

7000.00 3000.00 2000.00 12000.00 5400.00 4000.00 2000,00 11400.00 1207Q.00 3010.00 1 eeQ.oo 17 364.00 

8000.00 3000.00 2000.00 13000.00 8.200.00 4,000.00 2000.00 14200.00 13023.00 3,818.00 1 eeQ.oo 18308.00 

8000.00 3,000.00 2000.00 13000.00 7300.00 4000.00 2000.00 13.300.00 12,I!ISQ.00 3818.00 1 eeQ.oo 17844.00 

8000.00 3000.00 2000.00 13000.00 8200.00 4000.00 2000.00 14200.00 13375.00 3818.00 1 I!IeQ.OO 18080.00 

8.000.00 3000.00 2000.00 13000.00 7500.00 4000.00 2,000.00 13500.00 1285Q.00 3810.00 1 IM5Q,oo 17,044.00 

8000.00 3000.00 2000.00 13000.00 7300.00 4200.00 2000.00 13500.00 1285Q.00 3,818.00 108;.00 17844.00 

a 000.00 3000.00 2000.00 13000.00 7,300.00 4200.00 2000.00 13500.00 121!15Q.00 31!111!1.OO 1 eeQ,OO 17,G44.00 

I!I 000.00 3000.00 2000.00 13000.00 7800.00 4200.00 2000.00 14,000.00 13375.00 3010.00 1 eeQ,OO 181!11!1O.00 

1000.00 3000.00 2000.00 12000.00 7100.00 4200.00 2000.00 13300.00 12.07Q.00 3010.00 1 eeQ,oo 17384.00 
Sub1ot.l $1,510,000.00 Subtobl $1 OQ, 300.00 Subtotall $1 8Q1 232.00 

A.,wance for Structl.mll, HVAC Elecl Reo.n 7~,000.00 A~ for Struetural HVAC s.ct. FUil!l.An 75000.00 AIowwIo. tor Structural, HVAC Elecl RMI .... 75,000.00 

B~ & lJtaty Pemita & FMa 27,000.00 BId.&lJtOIv"""" .. &F_ 27,000.00 B~o&UtIlvPermb& F ... 27.000.00 

AlcrMnce for 150 -Rea'd- SIWta 2 ,550.00 ,U,wanoe for 150 ~_'d· Shlrta 2550.00 Alowance for 150 ~_'d· Shrtt 2,550.00 

TOTAL BID 511120_.1> TOTAL BID .17 ........ TOTAL BID 51""" 712.0< 

PaQe 2 



RESOLUTION NO. 2011-0079 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY AWARDING A CONTRACT TO S&L 
SPECIALTY CONTRACTING, INC., IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $1,620,550 FOR PHASE 5, GROUP 
11A, PROJECT NO. 380511A, OF THE SAN DIEGO 
COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY'S 
QUIETER HOME PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority ("Authority") 
has established a residential sound insulation program, known as the Quieter 
Home Program ("Program"), to reduce aircraft noise levels in the homes of 
residents living within the highest noise-impacted neighborhoods surrounding 
San Diego International Airport; and 

WHEREAS, Phase 5, Group 11A, of the Program, will include installation 
of new acoustical windows, doors, insulation, and ventilation improvements to 
reduce aircraft-related noise levels inside the homes; and 

WHEREAS, Phase 5, Group 11A, of the Program provides sound 
attenuation to 76 west side, non-historic, condominium units; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority issued a Bid Solicitation Package relating to 
Phase 5, Group 11A, on May 16, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2011, the Authority opened sealed bids received 
in response to the Bid Solicitation Package; and 

WHEREAS, the apparent low bidder, S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc., 
submitted a bid of $1 ,620,550; and the Authority's staff has duly considered the 
bid and has determined S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc., is responsible, and that 
its bid is responsive in all material respects; and 

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board 
("Board") believes that it is in the best interest of the Authority and the public that 
it serves to award S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc., the lowest bidder, the contract 
for Phase 5, Group 11A, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid 
Solicitation Package. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby AWARDS 
a contract to S&L Specialty Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $1 ,620,550, for 
Phase 5, Group 11A, Project No. 380511A, of the Authority's Quieter Home 
Program; and 

000170 



Resolution No. 2011-0079 
Page 2 of 2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority's President/CEO or 
designee hereby is authorized to execute and deliver such contract to S&L 
Specialty Contracting, Inc.; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority and its -officers, 
employees, and agents hereby are authorized, empowered, and directed to do 
and perform all such acts as may be necessary or appropriate in order to 
effectuate fully the foregoing; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of the San Diego County 
Regional Airport Authority finds that this is a "project" as defined by the California 
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Pub. Res. Code Section 21065; and is a 
"development," as defined by the California Coastal Act, Pub. Res. Code Section 
30106 and that the individual Quieter Home Program projects are categorically 
exempt from the CEQA under Cal. Code Regs. Section 15301 (f), "Existing 
Facilities," and are exempt from coastal permit requirements under Pub. Res. 
Code Sections 30610(a) and 30610(b) and 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 13250 
and 13253. 

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by the Board of the San Diego 
County Regional Airport Authority at a regular meeting this 7th day of July 2011, 
by the following vote: 

AYES: Board Members: 

NOES: Board Members: 

ABSENT: Board Members: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

BRETON K. LOBNER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

ATTEST: 

TONY R. RUSSELL 
DIRECTOR, CORPORATE SERVICES! 
AUTHORITY CLERK 

fl0, t\ 11-1 !..; 'J iJ _ 


